HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 412 by Representative Marcelle

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, after "website" and before "and" insert a semi-colon ";"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, delete lines 9 through 20 and insert the following:

5

7

8

9 10

11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

"B. The board shall annually adopt a report to the House and Governmental Affairs Committee of the House of Representatives and the Senate and Governmental Affairs Committee of the Senate its of findings, observations, and recommendations concerning all aspects of elections in this state. The report shall be submitted no later than January thirty-first each year and shall include but shall not be, including but not limited to the following subjects: election laws in general, registration procedures, election procedures, election officials, voting machines, tabulation and transmission of election returns, procedures used for casting and counting absentee by mail and early voting ballots, and any other aspect of elections the board deems appropriate. If the secretary of state intends to present recommendations to the board to adopt as part of the board's report, the secretary of state shall post its recommendations on the secretary of state's website at least seventy-two hours prior to the meeting at which the recommendations are scheduled to be presented. If additional recommendations from any source are submitted to the staff of the board in advance of the meeting, those recommendations shall also be posted on the secretary of state's website as soon as possible. The final report adopted by the board shall be submitted to the House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs and the Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs and posted on the secretary of state's website no later than January thirty-first each year."